

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
FRANCISCO ARREGUIN,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC HOLDER,
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

BRIAN K. BATES
REINA & BATES
1140 Empire Central Drive,
Suite 300
Dallas, TX 75247
(214) 905-9100

ALEXANDRE I. AFANASSIEV
FOSTER QUAN, LLP
600 Travis, Suite 2000
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 625-9225

RAED GONZALEZ
*Counsel of Record
for Petitioner*
NAIMEH SALEM
SHERIDAN GREEN
GABRIEL GUZMAN
BRUCE GODZINA
GONZALEZ OLIVIERI LLC
2200 Southwest Freeway,
Suite 550
Houston, TX 77098
(713) 481-3040
rgonzalez@
gonzalezolivierillc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
CITATIONS TO THE OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
APPLICABLE LAW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS	9
A. Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals.....	12
B. Background.....	12
C. Administrative Appeal	14
D. Judicial Review.....	14
ARGUMENT FOR ALLOWING THE WRIT	15
A. An alien must have access to habeas corpus relief or an adequate habeas substitute when an agency's constitutional or legal interpretation is at question, but the Fifth Circuit's precedent precludes such relief and creates a constitutional problem where one need not exist.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The “gross miscarriage of justice” standard has traditionally been employed to create independent jurisdiction for Courts of Appeals to review underlying removal orders in the context of reinstatement proceedings	24
C. Petitioner suffered a gross miscarriage of justice when he was unlawfully ordered removed, and the gross miscarriage of justice compounded when he was subsequently barred from reopening his proceedings because of the unlawful removal order itself	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Order, June 25, 2014	App. 1
Board of Immigration Appeals, Decision, February 21, 2014.....	App. 2
Board of Immigration Appeals, Decision, September 9, 2013.....	App. 8
Board of Immigration Appeals, Decision, July 27, 2006	App. 10
Executive Office for Immigration Review, Oral Decision, April 4, 2006	App. 14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Denial of Motion for Reconsidera- tion, July 15, 2014.....	App. 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alexandre v. AG</i> , 452 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Avila v. United States AG</i> , 560 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	21
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2307 (2008).....	11, 18, 21
<i>Debeato v. AG</i> , 505 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Enriquez-Alvarado v. Ashcroft</i> , 371 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Espinal v. AG</i> , 653 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Garcia-Carias v. Holder</i> , 697 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2012)	9, 14, 17
<i>Garcia-Villeda v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008)	24, 25, 27
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953)	20
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	18, 20, 21, 23
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 827 (2010).....	11, 18, 21
<i>Lari v. Holder</i> , 697 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2012)....	9, 14, 17
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 127 S. Ct. 625, 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorenzo v. Mukasey</i> , 508 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Luna v. Holder</i> , 637 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Mohamed v. Gonzalez</i> , 477 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2007)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morales-Izquierdo v. Gonzales</i> , 486 F.3d 484 (9th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Muka v. Baker</i> , 559 F.3d 480 (6th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Navarro-Miranda v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Ovalles v. Holder</i> , 577 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Ramirez-Molina v. Ziglar</i> , 436 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Ramos-Bonilla v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Rincon v. Mukasey</i> , 539 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Terlinden v. Ames</i> , 184 U.S. 270 (1902)	20
<i>Torres-Tristan v. Holder</i> , 656 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	20
<i>Villegas de la Paz v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2010)	25
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2	21
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1).....	2, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
 REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 241.8.....	10
8 C.F.R. § 241.8(a).....	8, 14
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(a).....	3
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c).....	5, 21
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(d).....	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
